Legal Notice No. 56

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Chap. 1:01

ORDER

Made by the President under section 123(2) of the Constitution

- THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE (ACTING APPOINTMENTS) (SELECTION PROCESS) ORDER, 2009
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Commissioner of Police and Citation Deputy Commissioner of Police (Acting Appointments) (Selection Process) Order, 2009.
- 2. In this Order, "Commission" means the Police Service Interpretation Commission established under section 122 of the Constitution.

 Constitution
- 3. The Commission may, as it thinks fit, appoint to act in the office Appointment of of the Commissioner of Police, a person holding or acting in the office of Acting Commissioner of Police where—
 - (a) the Commissioner is absent from Trinidad and Tobago or is on vacation leave or is unable by reason of illness to perform the functions of the Commissioner of Police; or
 - (b) the office of the Commissioner of Police is vacant for whatever reason and the appointment of his successor is pending.
- 4. The Commission may, as it thinks fit, appoint to act in the office Appointment of of the Deputy Commissioner of Police after consultation with the Acting Deputy Commissioner of Police, a person holding or acting in the office of Assistant Commissioner of Police where—
 - (a) the Deputy Commissioner is absent from Trinidad and Tobago or is on vacation leave or is unable by reason of illness to perform the functions of the Deputy Commissioner of Police; or
 - (b) the office of the Deputy Commissioner of Police is vacant for whatever reason and the appointment of his successor is pending.

Order to apply to acting

5. For the avoidance of doubt, this Order shall apply only to acting appointments in respect of the offices of the Commissioner of Police and appointments Deputy Commissioner of Police notwithstanding the Commissioner of Order, Police and Deputy Commissioner of Police (Selection Process) Order, 2007

Dated this 19th day of March, 2009.

A. LEUNG WOO-GABRIEL Secretary to Cabinet

Laid in the House of Representatives this day of , 2009.

Clerk of the House

Laid in the Senate this day of , 2009.

Clerk of the Senate